prescribed in the Accounting Act, 2000 (B.E. 2543) and presented in accordance with the Notification, issued

by the Bank of Thailand, No. SorNorSor. 11/2553 dated December 3, 2010 regarding the Preparation and

Announcement of the Financial Statements of Commercial Banks and Parent Companies of Financial Holding

Groups.

- 11 -

 2.2 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND RECLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS

The Bank has changed the recognition of interest income and accrued interest of restructured debts

which have been classified as normal debts. With this regard, the Bank discontinues the recognition of accrued interest

as interest income for debtors that the Bank has the right to claim when the debtors are not able to comply with

the conditions set forth in debt restructuring agreements, and also discontinues the provision setting for accrued interest.

Instead, the Bank recognizes only interest arising from new debt restructuring agreements as interest income.

 The effects of the change in accounting policy to comparative financial statements are as follow :

1) Statements of financial position as at  December 31, 2013

Unit: Million Baht

Before

Adjustment

Change in

Accounting Policy

  After

Adjustment

Accrued interest receivables 1,191.13 (933.44) 257.69

Revaluation allowance for debt restructuring 1,093.29 (953.31) 139.98

Unappropriated retained earnings 613.52 19.87 633.39

- 2012  6.09

- 2013  13.78

2) Statements of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2013

 Unit: Million Baht

Before

Adjustment

Change in

Accounting Policy

Reclassification

of  Accounts

After

Adjustment

Interest revenue 3,230.14 (54.26) 66.06 3,241.94

Written-down debt recovered * 587.48 (137.21) (450.27)   -

Impairment loss of loans and debt securities 1,186.35 (205.25) (384.21) 596.89

Net income 1,302.51 13.78   - 1,316.29

Total comprehensive income 1,311.06 13.78   - 1,324.84

3) Statements of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended June 30, 2013

 Unit: Million Baht

Before

Adjustment

Change in

Accounting Policy

Reclassification

of  Accounts

After

Adjustment

Interest revenue 781.46 (11.70) 10.32 780.08

Written-down debt recovered * 78.92 (12.26) (66.66)   -

Impairment loss of loans and debt securities 290.10 (24.05) (56.34) 209.71

Net income 253.75 0.09   - 253.84

Total comprehensive income 252.81 0.09   - 252.90

- 12 -

 2.2 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND RECLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS (Continued)

4) Statements of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended June 30, 2013

 Unit: Million Baht

Before

Adjustment

Change in

Accounting Policy

Reclassification

of  Accounts

After

Adjustment

Interest revenue 1,574.20 (29.85) 20.93 1,565.28

Written-down debt recovered * 109.26 (12.26) (97.00)   -

Impairment loss of loans and debt securities 344.70 (43.37) (76.07) 225.26

Net income 651.82 1.26   - 653.08

Total comprehensive income 650.76 1.26   - 652.02

  * Written-down debt recovered and bad debt recovered in the statements of comprehensive income

for the three-month period and six-month period ended  June 30, 2013 are reclassified in order to conform with

the presentation of the statements of comprehensive income for the three-month period and six-month period

ended June 30, 2014. The principals recovered  are presented net of impairment loss of loans and debt securities

and the interest recovered are presented as interest revenue.